Subsequent to December 31, 2019, the Company determined that a default judgment payable should be recorded in its
consolidated financial statements, and that this should be reflected retroactively.

On July 13, 2012, a default judgment of $10,266,882, plus pre-judgment interest from May 3, 2012 and post-judgment
interest from July 13, 2012 at the statutory interest rate of 12% per annum, was entered against the Company by a Kentucky
court for amounts payable pursuant to a coal production payment agreement, coal purchase agreement and royalty
agreement related to the Company’s former coal mining operations (“Coal Assets”).  Pursuant to the default judgment, the
plaintiff was entitled to possession of the Coal Assets to sell to satisfy the default judgment.  On October 26, 2012, proceeds
of $1,500,000 from the sale of Coal Assets was credited to the default judgment payable.

2

The effect of adjustments to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 to reflect the
default judgment payable are as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

 $ $ $
Consolidated statement of financial position
Default judgment payable ‒ 20,928,892 20,928,892
Total current liabilities 39,329 20,928,892 20,968,221
Deficit (44,444,883) (20,928,892) (65,373,775)
Total shareholders’ deficit (39,329) (20,928,892) (20,968,221)

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss
Interest ‒ 2,242,382 2,242,382
Total expenses 22,829 2,242,382 2,265,211
Loss and comprehensive loss (22,829) (2,242,382) (2,265,211)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Deficit (44,444,883) (20,928,892) (65,373,775)
Total shareholders’ deficit (39,329) (20,928,892) (20,968,221)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Loss (22,829) (2,242,382) (2,265,211)
Item not affecting cash, Interest not paid ‒ 2,242,382 2,242,382

Sale of wholly-owned subsidiary
On August 24, 2020, the Company sold its interest in its remaining inactive wholly-owned subsidiary, Royal Coal Limited,
for $1 to a company controlled by a director of the Company.

Proposed transaction
On October 9, 2020, the Company entered into an amalgamation agreement with Climb Credit Inc. (“Proposed
Transaction”), which, subject to certain conditions and applicable shareholder and regulatory approvals, would result in a
reverse takeover of the Company.

On March 31, 2021, the Proposed Transaction was terminated.